CLUB RECORDS - 1990 — 2023 SEASONS INCLUSIVE

ALL 1ST TEAM / SENIOR MATCHES

RIDER

Mike Hack
Reece Pollitt
George Hughes
Steve Mills
Steve Harris
Max Evans
Damien Hack
Ciaran Collins
Danny Hughes
Paul Graham
Lee Phillips
Roy Heslop
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Mark Grantham
Mick Knowles
Phil Moreton
Remi Burchardt
Darek Kurkowski
Martin Phillips
Lee Smethills
Paul Tierney
Emily Burgess
Luke Jamson
Chris Finnigan
Kyle Holland
Jeff Radcliffe
Pawel Idziorek
Mark Taylor
Beccy Heslop
Duncan Whalley
Matthew Snell
Warren Mee
Damian Zareba
Dave Holtom
Gareth Paine
Joe Allen
Przemek Binkowski
Andy Knowles
Owen Simcock
Adam Phillips
Michelle Hughes
Frank Finnigan
Rob Longworth
Ron Makin
Russ Holland
Darryl Holland
Dave Kilroy
Ben Dickenson
Pat Beacock
Joel Partington
Mark Graham
Steve Holland
Charlie Burgess

M
353
191
157
153
102

98
97
96
91
88
87
86
83
75
74
65
64
64
64
62
60
55
53
53
52
48
47
47
46
45
44
42
40
38
35
34
33
33
33
31
31
29
29
28
27
27
26
26
26
25
25
25
23

R

1545
909
712
725
476
390
390
371
336
346
369
348
392
253
229
298
304
298
260
232
261
137
242
230
219
195
226
177
146
169
142
171
188
136
107
147
151
135
112
143
94
127
113
118
115
113
133
121
121
113
108
108
89

P
3494.5
2901
1510.5
2047.5
1385
885
961
788
727
930
795
593
1364.5
525
499
852
1059
983
531
540
469
277
546
637
521
420
747
322
240
339
305
363
659
197.5
203
290
544
232
183
344
122
378
221
200
286
314
384.5
271
344
259
199
168
202

BP

1935
113
1255
104
84
58
35
35
55
68
56
23
37
21
17
30
22
16
31
14
35

30
29
52
25
29
21

©

16
44
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17
15
11

13

19
11
11
10
22
13

14
13

P
3688
3014
1636

21515
1469

943
996
823
782
998
851
616
1401.5
546
516
882
1081
999
562
554
504
282
576
666
573
445
776
343
249
348
314
379
703
205.5
205
307
559
243
183
357
129
397
232
211
296
336
397.5
279
358
272
207
173
210

ALL TIME APPEARANCES

RA

2.39
3.32
2.30
2.97
3.09
2.42
2.55
2.22
2.33
2.88
231
1.77
3.58
2.16
2.25
2.96
3.56
3.35
2.16
2.39
1.93
2.06
2.38
2.90
2.62
2.28
3.43
1.94
1.71
2.06
2.21
2.22
3.74
151
1.92
2.09
3.70
1.80
1.63
2.50
1.37
3.13
2.05
1.79
2.57
2.97
2.99
231
2.96
241
1.92
1.60
2.36
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Tomasz Szwajorek

Luke Mather
Daniel Ward
Mark Mulvey
Simon Robinson
Vinny Henshall
Ewan Tulloch
Tom Morrissey
Chris Heslop
Steve Blair
Chris Cooke
Andy Roberts
Dariusz Pilas
Chris Smith
John Nuttall
Steve Jones
John White
Tom Hall

Mark Keirl
Simon Plows
Trevor Hulton
Dale Edwards
Carl Wood
Radek Handke
Robert Black
Garry Pearce
Gary Jones
Andy Pevitt
Dave Wood
Michael Jones
Pierce Bacon
Tony Coussell
Will Evans
David Shurgold
Oscar Belt

Kris Thomas
Mason Gallagher
Carl Roberts
Laura Watson
Dave Lally
Matthew Helme
Terry Norman
Frank Morris
David Farley
Pawel Kozlowski
Gavin Creaney
lan Clark

Terry Slack
Danny Mills
Mark Brundrett
Lee Harper
Marcin Jakubiak
Craig Newsome
Gavin Kennedy
Chris Hupton
James Mann
Ryan Dickinson
Danny Helme
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21
20
19
19
19
19
17
17
17
16
16
16
15
15
14
14
13
13
13
13
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12
11
11
10
10
10
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98
88
86
84
85
79
75
73
64
84
72
60
75
60
47
66
59
58
51
62
56
47
41
57
43
48
39
46
42
41
48
42
38
36
74
35
32
30
28
27
25
46
39
35
34
35
35
34
28
24
22
33
30
28
26
25
23
21

318
139
178
211
184
116
124
185
76
259
137
109
265
108.5
61
110
151
109
76
203
138
75
51
209
80
133
57
112
95
90
142
78
58
52
110
53
39
35
32
37
34
133
114
74
115
81
119
62
37
36
33
115
53
44
42
53
30
35
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326
152
188
220
189
124
129
200
82
270
140
120
277
111.5
63
118
157
113
77
208
143
80
52
213
83
139
64
117
98
95
151
86
61
54
115
55
39
35
32
40
35
145
117
78
116
87
123
65
39
36
34
119
56
a7
47
56
31
39

3.33
1.73
2.19
2.62
2.22
157
1.72
2.74
1.28
3.21
1.94
2.00
3.69
1.86
1.34
1.79
2.66
1.95
151
3.35
2.55
1.70
1.27
3.74
1.93
2.90
1.64
2.54
2.33
2.32
3.15
2.05
161
1.50
1.55
157
1.22
117
1.14
1.48
1.40
3.15
3.00
2.23
341
2.49
3.51
191
1.39
1.50
1.55
3.61
1.87
1.68
1.81
2.24
1.35
1.86
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Levi Johnson
Maurice Radcliffe
Nahom Tumizghy
Mark Wylie

Frank White
Adam Watson
Wayne Walker
Bill Phillips

Josh Pilkington
Steven Kellett
Caspar Ellis

Lee Braddock
Mark Ellis

Marvin Kinlock
Jon Quarmby
Joe Huyton
Graham Dent
Tim White

Danny Swales
Steve Waterworth
Anthony Crolla
Kamil Bielica
Paul Burt

Phil Kindley

Rob Machin

Ben Forshaw
David Greenough
Steve Benson
Matthew J. Turnbull
Levi Edwards
Peter Fenlon
Nigel Cooper
Piotr Jamroszczyk
Sonny Waddington
Ben Dickinson
Stuart Carter
Matthew Turnbull
Lee Wood

Philip Atherton
Carl Howarth
John Jackson
Stefan Whitelegg
Ben Cassasola
Jim Dwyer

Steve Ward
Andy Angell

Bill Edwards
Danny Black
Errol Thaw
Simon Munden
Andy Franks
Laura Allen
Damian Gorringe
Dylan Radcliffe
Lewis Bates
Scott Thompson
Ben Keen

Craig Marczak
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39
27
26
84
66
26
26
25
24
27
31
27
34
24
22
17
58
40
40
26
27
58
36
34
32
21
20
24
21
20
13
26
52
36
16
39
14
15

11

14
14
20
12

10
26
24
31
15
10

27
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45
28
26
85
66
26
29
26
24
27
31
27
35
25
22
21
60
41
42
27
28
63
40
39
36
21
20
25
21
25
14
29
53
37
16
41
15
15

12

15
14
23
13

10
27
26
31
15
12

27

12

2.14
1.33
1.30
3.40
2.87
1.24
1.38
1.37
1.26
1.42
1.72
1.50
1.94
1.56
1.47
1.75
3.00
2.16
2.33
1.50
1.65
3.71
2.35
2.29
2.12
1.31
1.25
1.56
1.40
1.79
1.27
181
3.53
2.47
1.14
2.93
1.50
1.67
1.13
1.71
1.50
1.00
1.50
1.40
2.30
1.44
0.78
111
3.00
2.89
3.88
1.88
1.71
1.00
3.86
1.14
1.17
2.00
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Lars Favrholdt
Gary Nuttall
Jakub Kosciecha
Alex Semtyshin
Anthony Bickerdike
Beren Airstone
Chris Furber
Chris Snell
Darren Blakeley
Inigo Garcia
James Giriffin
Lee Brindle
Leighton Bates
Liam Hunt
Mark Marshall
Mark Nuttall
Phil Embrey
Rafal Dulinski
Rob Dandy
Rusine Airstone
Sean Daltry
Steffeni Holland
Stuart Brereton
Adam Turnbull
Ben Pevitt

Ben Wells
Brian Bowden
Carl Johnson
Chris Barnes
Chris Wyper
Dawid Wlodarczyk
Lucy Grantham
Martin Ogden
Matt Winston
Peter Weir
Barry Downing
Charlie Keirl
Chris Moreton
Daniel Burns
Gareth Oldfield
lan Ray

John Cawley
Paul Sweeting
Phil Bennell
William Ross
Andy Wilkinson
Craig Townley
Harriet Belt
Katie Keirl

Mark Jones
Andrew Farmer
Danny Pickup
James Higham
Russell Shurgold
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1.33
1.33
3.33
1.00
3.60
2.20
2.20
1.00
1.80
1.20
2.80
1.20
1.00
1.20
2.20
1.60
0.80
3.00
1.00
1.80
1.00
1.00
1.20
2.75
1.00
2.75
1.25
2.00
1.25
1.75
3.25
1.00
1.25
2.50
2.00
1.67
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.67
1.33
1.00
1.00
1.33
1.00
2.00
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1.00
1.50
3.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
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CLUB RECORDS - 1990 — 2023 SEASONS INCLUSIVE

ALL 1ST TEAM / SENIOR MATCHES

RIDER M R P
Mike Hack 353 1545 34945
Reece Pollitt 191 909 2901
Steve Mills 153 725 2047.5
George Hughes 157 712 1510.5
Steve Harris 102 476 1385
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 83 392 1364.5
Remi Burchardt 64 304 1059
Darek Kurkowski 64 298 983
Paul Graham 88 346 930
Damien Hack 97 390 961
Max Evans 98 390 885
Phil Moreton 65 298 852
Lee Phillips 87 369 795
Ciaran Collins 96 371 788
Danny Hughes 91 336 727
Pawel Idziorek 47 226 747
Damian Zareba 40 188 659
Chris Finnigan 53 230 637
Roy Heslop 86 348 593
Luke Jamson 53 242 546
Kyle Holland 52 219 521
Martin Phillips 64 260 531
Przemek Binkowski 33 151 544
Lee Smethills 62 232 540
Mark Grantham 75 253 525
Mick Knowles 74 229 499
Paul Tierney 60 261 469
Jeff Radcliffe 48 195 420
Dave Kilroy 26 133 384.5
Frank Finnigan 29 127 378
Warren Mee 42 171 363
Pat Beacock 26 121 344
Adam Phillips 31 143 344
Duncan Whalley 45 169 339
Mark Taylor 47 177 322
Darryl Holland 27 113 314
Tomasz Szwajorek 22 98 318
Matthew Snell 44 142 305
Joe Allen 34 147 290
Russ Holland 27 115 286
Emily Burgess 55 137 277
Ben Dickenson 26 121 271
Dariusz Pilas 16 75 265
Joel Partington 25 113 259
Steve Blair 17 84 259
Beccy Heslop 46 146 240
Andy Knowles 33 135 232
Rob Longworth 29 113 221
Mark Mulvey 21 84 211
Radek Handke 12 57 209

Ron Makin 28 118 200

BP

193.5
113
104

125.5

84
37
22
16
68
35
58
30
56
35
55
29
44
29
23
30
52
31
15
14
21
17
35
25
13
19
16
14
13

21

22

17
10

12
13
11

11
11

11

Ip
3688
3014

2151.5
1636
1469

1401.5
1081

999
998
996
943
882
851
823
782
776
703
666
616
576
573
562
559
554
546
516
504
445
397.5
397
379
358
357
348
343
336
326
314
307
296
282
279
277
272
270
249
243
232
220
213
211

2.39
3.32
2.97
2.30
3.09
3.58
3.56
3.35
2.88
2.55
2.42
2.96
231
2.22
2.33
3.43
3.74
2.90
1.77
2.38
2.62
2.16
3.70
2.39
2.16
2.25
1.93
2.28
2.99
3.13
2.22
2.96
2.50
2.06
1.94
2.97
3.33
221
2.09
2.57
2.06
231
3.69
241
3.21
1.71
1.80
2.05
2.62
3.74
1.79

ALL TIME POINTS

FM BM
0 4
18 20
1 5
0 1
3
21 11
23 5
8 2
4 1
6 2
1 1
1 4
0 0
1 1
0 0
5 6
6 13
3
0
0
0
1
11
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Charlie Burgess
Simon Plows
Mark Graham
Dave Holtom
Gareth Paine
Tom Morrissey
Simon Robinson
Daniel Ward
Owen Simcock
Steve Holland
John White
Luke Mather
Pierce Bacon
Terry Norman
Trevor Hulton
Chris Cooke
Garry Pearce
Ewan Tulloch
Michelle Hughes
Vinny Henshall
lan Clark

Andy Roberts
Marcin Jakubiak
Steve Jones
Frank Morris
Andy Pevitt
Pawel Kozlowski
Tom Hall

Chris Smith
Dave Wood
Michael Jones
Gavin Creaney
Tony Coussell
Mark Wylie
Robert Black
Chris Heslop
Dale Edwards
David Farley
Mark Keirl
Frank White
Terry Slack
Gary Jones
John Nuttall
Kamil Bielica
Will Evans
Graham Dent
James Mann
Craig Newsome
Kris Thomas
Oscar Belt
David Shurgold
Piotr Jamroszczyk
Carl Wood
Gavin Kennedy
Chris Hupton
Levi Johnson

23
13
25
38
35
19
20
21
33
25
15
22

13
17
11
19
31
19

17

15

10

14

16

10
10

12
19
13

14

~

11
16
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15

13

89
62
108
136
107
73
85
86
112
108
59
88
48
46
56
72
48
75
94
79
35
60
33
66
39
46
34
58
60
42
41
35
42
25
43
64
47
35
51
23
34
39
47
17
38
20
25
30
35
65
36
15
41
28
26
21

202
203
199
197.5
203
185
184
178
183
168
151
139
142
133
138
137
133
124
122
116
119
109
115
110
114
112
115
109
108.5
95
90
81
78
84
80
76
75
74
76
66
62
57
61
58
58
58
53
53
53
106
52
52
51
44
42
39
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210
208
207

205.5
205
200
189
188
183
173
157
152
151
145
143
140
139
129
129
124
123
120
119
118
117
117
116
113

1115

08
95
87
86
85
83
82
80
78
77
66
65
64
63
63
61
60
56
56
55
111
54
53
52
47
47
45

2.36
3.35
1.92
151
1.92
2.74
2.22
2.19
1.63
1.60
2.66
1.73
3.15
3.15
2.55
1.94
2.90
1.72
1.37
157
3.51
2.00
3.61
1.79
3.00
2.54
341
1.95
1.86
2.33
2.32
2.49
2.05
3.40
1.93
1.28
1.70
2.23
151
2.87
1.91
1.64
1.34
3.71
1.61
3.00
2.24
1.87
157
1.71
1.50
3.53
1.27
1.68
1.81
2.14
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Danny Swales
Tim White

Stuart Carter
Dave Lally

Paul Burt

Mason Gallagher
Danny Mills
Danny Helme
Phil Kindley
Sonny Waddington
Mark Brundrett
Rob Machin

Carl Roberts
Mark Ellis
Matthew Helme
Lee Harper
Laura Watson
Andy Franks
Caspar Ellis
Ryan Dickinson
Nigel Cooper
Wayne Walker
Anthony Crolla
Maurice Radcliffe
Lewis Bates

Lee Braddock
Steven Kellett
Errol Thaw
Steve Waterworth
Nahom Tumizghy
Adam Watson
Bill Phillips
Simon Munden
Marvin Kinlock
Steve Benson
Levi Edwards
Josh Pilkington
Steve Ward

Jon Quarmby

Matthew J. Turnbull

Ben Forshaw

Joe Huyton

David Greenough
Jakub Kosciecha
Anthony Bickerdike
Ben Dickinson
Rafal Dulinski
Laura Allen

Lee Wood

Ben Cassasola
Matthew Turnbull
Jim Dwyer

James Griffin
Peter Fenlon
Dawid Wlodarczyk
Andy Angell
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40
40
39
37
36
39
37
35
34
36
36
32
35
34
34
33
32
31
31
30
26
26
27
27
27
27
27
26
26
26
26
25
24
24
24
20
24
20
22
21
21
17
20
18
17
16
15
15
15
14
14
14
13
13
13
12
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42
41
41
40
40
39
39
39
39
37
36
36
35
35
35
34
32
31
31
31
29
29
28
28
27
27
27
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27
26
26
26
26
25
25
25
24
23
22
21
21
21
20
20
18
16
15
15
15
15
15
14
14
14
13
13

2.33
2.16
2.93
1.48
2.35
1.22
1.39
1.86
2.29
2.47
1.50
2.12
1.17
1.94
1.40
155
1.14
3.88
1.72
1.35
1.81
1.38
1.65
1.33
3.86
1.50
1.42
3.00
1.50
1.30
1.24
1.37
2.89
1.56
1.56
1.79
1.26
2.30
1.47
1.40
1.31
1.75
1.25
3.33
3.60
1.14
3.00
1.88
1.67
1.50
1.50
1.40
2.80
1.27
3.25
1.44
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Craig Marczak
Carl Howarth
Damian Gorringe
Beren Airstone
Chris Furber
Adam Turnbull
Mark Marshall
Ben Wells
Danny Black
Matt Winston
Philip Atherton
Rusine Airstone
Darren Blakeley
Carl Johnson
Mark Nuttall
Lars Favrholdt
Scott Thompson
Peter Weir
Chris Wyper
Ben Keen
Dylan Radcliffe
Bill Edwards
John Jackson
Inigo Garcia
Lee Brindle
Liam Hunt
Chris Moreton
Daniel Burns
Stuart Brereton
Mark Jones
Barry Downing
Gareth Oldfield
Brian Bowden
Chris Barnes
Martin Ogden
Alex Semtyshin
Chris Snell
Leighton Bates
Rob Dandy
Sean Daltry
Steffeni Holland
Andy Wilkinson
Gary Nuttall

lan Ray

Phil Bennell
Ben Pevitt

Lucy Grantham
Stefan Whitelegg
Phil Embrey
Craig Townley
Katie Keirl
Charlie Keirl
John Cawley
Paul Sweeting
William Ross
Harriet Belt
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CLUB RECORDS - 1990 — 2023 SEASONS INCLUSIVE

ALL 1ST TEAM / SENIOR MATCHES ALL TIME AVERAGES
RIDER M R P BP Ip RA EM BM

Andy Franks 2 8 31 0 31 3.88 1 0
Lewis Bates 2 7 27 0 27 3.86 1 0
Damian Zareba 40 188 659 44 703 3.74 6 13
Radek Handke 12 57 209 4 213 3.74 2 2
Kamil Bielica 4 17 58 5 63 3.71 1 0
Przemek Binkowski 33 151 544 15 559 3.70 11 6
Dariusz Pilas 16 75 265 12 277 3.69 3 4
Marcin Jakubiak 6 33 115 4 119 3.61 0 0
Anthony Bickerdike 1 5 17 1 18 3.60 0 0
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 83 392 13645 37 14015 3.58 21 11
Remi Burchardt 64 304 1059 22 1081 3.56 23 5
Piotr Jamroszczyk 3 15 52 1 53 3.53 1 1
lan Clark 7 35 119 4 123 3.51 1 0
Pawel Idziorek 47 226 747 29 776 3.43 5 6
Pawel Kozlowski 8 34 115 1 116 3.41 3 0
Mark Wylie 5 25 84 1 85 3.40 0 0
Simon Plows 13 62 203 5 208 3.35 2 0
Darek Kurkowski 64 298 983 16 999 3.35 8 2
Jakub Kosciecha 1 6 18 2 20 3.33 0 0
Tomasz Szwajorek 22 98 318 8 326 3.33 0 2
Reece Pollitt 191 909 2901 113 3014 3.32 18 20
Dawid Wlodarczyk 1 4 13 0 13 3.25 0 0
Steve Blair 17 84 259 11 270 3.21 0 0
Terry Norman 8 46 133 12 145 3.15 0 0
Pierce Bacon 9 48 142 9 151 3.15 0 0
Frank Finnigan 29 127 378 19 397 3.13 1 2
Steve Harris 102 476 1385 84 1469 3.09 3 6
Frank Morris 8 39 114 3 117 3.00 0 0
Graham Dent 4 20 58 2 60 3.00 0 0
Errol Thaw 2 9 26 1 27 3.00 0 0
Rafal Dulinski 1 5 15 0 15 3.00 0 0
Mark Jones 1 2 4 2 6 3.00 0 0
Dave Kilroy 26 133 384.5 13 397.5 2.99 2 0
Darryl Holland 27 113 314 22 336 2.97 0 2
Steve Mills 153 725 2047.5 104 21515 2.97 1 5
Phil Moreton 65 298 852 30 882 2.96 1 4
Pat Beacock 26 121 344 14 358 2.96 1 1
Stuart Carter 3 14 39 2 41 2.93 1 0
Garry Pearce 11 48 133 6 139 2.90 0 0
Chris Finnigan 53 230 637 29 666 2.90 3 3
Simon Munden 2 9 24 2 26 2.89 0 0
Paul Graham 88 346 930 68 998 2.88 4 1
Frank White 5 23 66 0 66 2.87 0 0
James Giriffin 1 5 13 1 14 2.80 0 0
Adam Turnbull 1 4 10 1 11 2.75 0 0
Ben Wells 1 4 8 3 11 2.75 0 0
Tom Morrissey 19 73 185 15 200 2.74 0 1
John White 15 59 151 6 157 2.66 0 0
Mark Mulvey 21 84 211 9 220 2.62 0 0
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Craig Townley
Tom Hall

Chris Cooke
Mark Ellis
Mark Taylor
Paul Tierney
Robert Black
Mark Graham
Gareth Paine
Terry Slack
Laura Allen
Craig Newsome
Chris Smith
Danny Helme
Nigel Cooper
Chris Hupton
Andy Knowles
Rusine Airstone
Darren Blakeley
Ron Makin
Steve Jones
Levi Edwards
Roy Heslop
Joe Huyton
Chris Wyper
Luke Mather
Caspar Ellis
Ewan Tulloch
Carl Howarth
Damian Gorringe
Beccy Heslop
Dale Edwards
Gavin Kennedy
Lee Wood
Barry Downing
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Ben Cassasola
Matthew Turnbull
John Jackson
Katie Keirl

Dave Lally

Jon Quarmby
Andy Angell
Steven Kellett
Matthew Helme

Matthew J. Turnbull

Jim Dwyer
Danny Mills
Wayne Walker
Michelle Hughes
Bill Phillips
Ryan Dickinson
John Nuttall
Maurice Radcliffe
Lars Favrholdt
Gary Nuttall

lan Ray

Phil Bennell

Ben Forshaw
Nahom Tumizghy
Chris Heslop
Peter Fenlon
Carl Wood

Josh Pilkington
David Greenough
Brian Bowden
Chris Barnes
Martin Ogden
Adam Watson
Mason Gallagher
Inigo Garcia

Lee Brindle
Liam Hunt
Stuart Brereton
Carl Roberts
Ben Keen

Laura Watson
Ben Dickinson
Scott Thompson
Philip Atherton
Danny Black
Dylan Radcliffe
Alex Semtyshin
Chris Snell
Leighton Bates
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Steffeni Holland
Ben Pevitt
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Charlie Keirl
John Cawley
Paul Sweeting
William Ross
Harriet Belt
Andrew Farmer
Danny Pickup
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Russell Shurgold
Phil Embrey
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CLUB RECORDS - 1990 — 2023 SEASONS INCLUSIVE

ALL 1ST TEAM / SENIOR MATCHES ALL TIME MAXIMUMS
RIDER M R P BP P RA EM BM MAX.
Reece Pollitt 191 909 2901 113 3014 3.32 18 20 38
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 83 392 1364.5 37 1401.5 3.58 21 11 32
Remi Burchardt 64 304 1059 22 1081 3.56 23 5 28
Damian Zareba 40 188 659 44 703 3.74 6 13 19
Przemek Binkowski 33 151 544 15 559 3.70 11 6 17
Pawel Idziorek 47 226 747 29 776 3.43 5 6 11
Darek Kurkowski 64 298 983 16 999 3.35 8 2 10
Steve Harris 102 476 1385 84 1469 3.09 3 6 9
Damien Hack 97 390 961 35 996 2.55 6 2 8
Dariusz Pilas 16 75 265 12 277 3.69 3 4 7
Chris Finnigan 53 230 637 29 666 2.90 3 3 6
Steve Mills 153 725 2047.5 104 21515 2.97 1 5 6
Paul Graham 88 346 930 68 998 2.88 4 1 5
Phil Moreton 65 298 852 30 882 2.96 1 4 5
Radek Handke 12 57 209 4 213 3.74 2 2 4
Mike Hack 353 1545 34945 193.5 3688 2.39 0 4 4
Pawel Kozlowski 8 34 115 1 116 3.41 3 0 3
Frank Finnigan 29 127 378 19 397 3.13 1 2 3
Simon Plows 13 62 203 5 208 3.35 2 0 2
Dave Kilroy 26 133 384.5 13 3975 2.99 2 0 2
Adam Phillips 31 143 344 13 357 2.50 2 0 2
Piotr Jamroszczyk 3 15 52 1 53 3.53 1 1 2
Pat Beacock 26 121 344 14 358 2.96 1 1 2
Max Evans 98 390 885 58 943 2.42 1 1 2
Ciaran Collins 96 371 788 35 823 2.22 1 1 2
Martin Phillips 64 260 531 31 562 2.16 1 1 2
Tomasz Szwajorek 22 98 318 8 326 3.33 0 2 2
Darryl Holland 27 113 314 22 336 2.97 0 2 2
Andy Franks 2 8 31 0 31 3.88 1 0 1
Lewis Bates 2 7 27 0 27 3.86 1 0 1
Kamil Bielica 4 17 58 5 63 3.71 1 0 1
lan Clark 7 35 119 4 123 3.51 1 0 1
Stuart Carter 3 14 39 2 41 2.93 1 0 1
Joel Partington 25 113 259 13 272 241 1 0 1
Matthew Snell 44 142 305 9 314 221 1 0 1
Tom Morrissey 19 73 185 15 200 2.74 0 1 1
Kyle Holland 52 219 521 52 573 2.62 0 1 1
Russ Holland 27 115 286 10 296 2.57 0 1 1
Luke Jamson 53 242 546 30 576 2.38 0 1 1
George Hughes 157 712 1510.5 125.5 1636 2.30 0 1 1
Beccy Heslop 46 146 240 9 249 171 0 1 1
Marcin Jakubiak 6 33 115 4 119 3.61 0 0 0
Anthony Bickerdike 1 5 17 1 18 3.60 0 0 0
Mark Wylie 5 25 84 1 85 3.40 0 0 0
Jakub Kosciecha 1 6 18 2 20 3.33 0 0 0
Dawid Wlodarczyk 1 4 13 0 13 3.25 0 0 0
Steve Blair 17 84 259 11 270 3.21 0 0 0
Terry Norman 8 46 133 12 145 3.15 0 0 0
Pierce Bacon 9 48 142 9 151 3.15 0 0 0
Errol Thaw 2 9 26 1 27 3.00 0 0 0
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Graham Dent
Mark Jones
Rafal Dulinski
Garry Pearce
Simon Munden
Frank White
James Griffin
Adam Turnbull
Ben Wells
John White
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Trevor Hulton
Andy Pevitt
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Sonny Waddington
Lee Smethills
Charlie Burgess
Paul Burt
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Dave Wood
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Ben Dickenson
Steve Ward
Phil Kindley
Jeff Radcliffe
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James Mann
David Farley
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Chris Furber
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Daniel Ward
Mark Grantham
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Levi Johnson
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Peter Weir
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Tom Hall

Chris Cooke
Mark Ellis

Mark Taylor
Paul Tierney
Robert Black
Mark Graham
Gareth Paine
Terry Slack
Laura Allen
Craig Newsome
Chris Smith
Danny Helme
Nigel Cooper
Chris Hupton
Andy Knowles
Darren Blakeley
Rusine Airstone
Ron Makin
Steve Jones
Levi Edwards
Roy Heslop
Chris Wyper
Joe Huyton
Luke Mather
Caspar Ellis
Ewan Tulloch
Carl Howarth
Damian Gorringe
Dale Edwards
Gavin Kennedy
Barry Downing
Gareth Oldfield
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Anthony Crolla
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Steve Holland
Mark Nuttall
Kris Thomas
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David Shurgold
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Matthew Turnbull
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Steve Waterworth
Dave Lally

Jon Quarmby
Andy Angell
Steven Kellett
Jim Dwyer
Matthew Helme

Matthew J. Turnbull

Danny Mills
Wayne Walker
Michelle Hughes
Bill Phillips
Ryan Dickinson
John Nuttall
Gary Nuttall

lan Ray

Lars Favrholdt
Maurice Radcliffe
Phil Bennell

Ben Forshaw
Nahom Tumizghy
Chris Heslop
Peter Fenlon
Carl Wood

Josh Pilkington
Brian Bowden
Chris Barnes
David Greenough
Martin Ogden
Adam Watson
Mason Gallagher
Inigo Garcia

Lee Brindle
Liam Hunt
Stuart Brereton
Ben Keen

Carl Roberts
Ben Dickinson
Laura Watson
Scott Thompson
Philip Atherton
Danny Black
Alex Semtyshin
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CLUB RECORDS - 1990 — 2023 SEASONS INCLUSIVE

ALL 1ST TEAM / SENIOR MATCHES ALL TIME MAXIMUMS - % OF MATCHES RIDDEN
RIDER M R P BP TP RA EM BM MAX. MAX/M %
Piotr Jamroszczyk 3 15 52 1 53 3.53 1 1 2 67%
Przemek Binkowski 33 151 544 15 559 3.70 11 6 17 52%
Andy Franks 2 8 31 0 31 3.88 1 0 1 50%
Lewis Bates 2 7 27 0 27 3.86 1 0 1 50%
Damian Zareba 40 188 659 44 703 3.74 6 13 19 48%
Remi Burchardt 64 304 1059 22 1081 3.56 23 5 28 44%
Dariusz Pilas 16 75 265 12 277 3.69 3 4 7 44%
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 83 392 1364.5 37 14015 3.58 21 11 32 39%
Pawel Kozlowski 8 34 115 1 116 3.41 3 0 3 38%
Radek Handke 12 57 209 4 213 3.74 2 2 4 33%
Stuart Carter 3 14 39 2 41 2.93 1 0 1 33%
Kamil Bielica 4 17 58 5 63 3.71 1 0 1 25%
Pawel Idziorek 47 226 747 29 776 3.43 5 6 11 23%
Reece Pollitt 191 909 2901 113 3014 3.32 18 20 38 20%
Darek Kurkowski 64 298 983 16 999 3.35 8 2 10 16%
Simon Plows 13 62 203 5 208 3.35 2 0 2 15%
lan Clark 7 35 119 4 123 3.51 1 0 1 14%
Chris Finnigan 53 230 637 29 666 2.90 3 3 6 11%
Frank Finnigan 29 127 378 19 397 3.13 1 2 3 10%
Tomasz Szwajorek 22 98 318 8 326 3.33 0 2 2 9%
Steve Harris 102 476 1385 84 1469 3.09 3 6 9 9%
Damien Hack 97 390 961 35 996 2.55 6 2 8 8%
Phil Moreton 65 298 852 30 882 2.96 1 4 5 8%
Dave Kilroy 26 133 384.5 13 397.5 2.99 2 0 2 8%
Pat Beacock 26 121 344 14 358 2.96 1 1 2 8%
Darryl Holland 27 113 314 22 336 2.97 0 2 2 7%
Adam Phillips 31 143 344 13 357 2.50 2 0 2 6%
Paul Graham 88 346 930 68 998 2.88 4 1 5 6%
Tom Morrissey 19 73 185 15 200 2.74 0 1 1 5%
Joel Partington 25 113 259 13 272 241 1 0 1 4%
Steve Mills 153 725 20475 104 21515 2.97 1 5 6 4%
Russ Holland 27 115 286 10 296 2.57 0 1 1 4%
Martin Phillips 64 260 531 31 562 2.16 1 1 2 3%
Matthew Snell 44 142 305 9 314 2.21 1 0 1 2%
Beccy Heslop 46 146 240 9 249 171 0 1 1 2%
Ciaran Collins 96 371 788 35 823 2.22 1 1 2 2%
Max Evans 98 390 885 58 943 2.42 1 1 2 2%
Kyle Holland 52 219 521 52 573 2.62 0 1 1 2%
Luke Jamson 53 242 546 30 576 2.38 0 1 1 2%
Mike Hack 353 1545  3494.5 193.5 3688 2.39 0 4 4 1%
George Hughes 157 712 15105 125.5 1636 2.30 0 1 1 1%
Marcin Jakubiak 6 33 115 4 119 3.61 0 0 0 0%
Anthony Bickerdike 1 5 17 1 18 3.60 0 0 0 0%
Mark Wylie 5 25 84 1 85 3.40 0 0 0 0%
Jakub Kosciecha 1 6 18 2 20 3.33 0 0 0 0%
Dawid Wlodarczyk 1 13 0 13 3.25 0 0 0 0%
Steve Blair 17 84 259 11 270 3.21 0 0 0 0%
Terry Norman 8 46 133 12 145 3.15 0 0 0 0%
Pierce Bacon 9 48 142 9 151 3.15 0 0 0 0%
Errol Thaw 2 9 26 1 27 3.00 0 0 0 0%
Frank Morris 8 39 114 3 117 3.00 0 0 0 0%
Graham Dent 4 20 58 2 60 3.00 0 0 0 0%
Mark Jones 1 2 4 2 6 3.00 0 0 0 0%
Rafal Dulinski 1 5 15 0 15 3.00 0 0 0 0%
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CLUB RECORDS - 1990 — 2023 SEASONS INCLUSIVE

ALL 1ST TEAM / SENIOR MATCHES SEASON BEST POINTS
RIDER M R P BP P RA EM BM Y
Steve Mills 33 153 450 26 476 3.11 2 1993
Mike Hack 30 165 410 29 439 2.66 1992
Steve Mills 27 148 408.5 30 438.5 2.96 1 2 1992
Reece Pollitt 23 120 398 27 425 3.54 4 4 2017
Darek Kurkowski 28 132 422 1 423 3.20 5 2007
Steve Harris 28 128 378 23 401 3.13 2 2018
Reece Pollitt 28 126 384 8 392 3.11 3 2015
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 23 109 387.5 4 3915 3.59 7 2 2007
Reece Pollitt 23 109 370 12 382 3.50 3 3 2019
Darek Kurkowski 24 108 370 9 379 3.51 3 2 2006
George Hughes 29 136 340 23 363 2.67 1 1994
George Hughes 36 159 3295 28.5 358 2.25 1993
Reece Pollitt 20 95 337 17 354 3.73 6 4 2022
Reece Pollitt 25 119 343 8 351 2.95 2014
Reece Pollitt 23 105 341 10 351 3.34 3 3 2016
Phil Moreton 26 118 334 17 351 2.97 1 1995
Reece Pollitt 23 104 328 17 345 3.32 1 2 2018
Mike Hack 30 141 316 26 342 2.43 1994
Steve Mills 23 106 333 8 341 3.22 1994
Darryl Holland 27 113 314 22 336 2.97 2 1995
Mike Hack 33 143 307.5 20.5 328 2.29 1993
Remi Burchardt 19 91 315 3 318 3.49 6 1 2007
George Hughes 29 127 285 28 313 2.46 1995
Mike Hack 22 109 297 15 312 2.86 1991
Remi Burchardt 19 88 306 5 311 3.53 9 1 2005
Mike Hack 27 123 283 28 311 2.53 1 1995
Steve Harris 21 99 291 16 307 3.10 2 1 2019
Steve Harris 21 95 291 15 306 3.22 2 2022
Tomasz Szwajorek 20 88 296 6 302 3.43 2 2006
Pawel Idziorek 18 82 285 8 293 3.57 3 2 2018
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 18 80 282 4 286 3.58 7 2 2004
Max Evans 21 105 266 18 284 2.70 1 2017
Damian Zareba 16 74 270 6 276 3.73 5 4 2005
Chris Finnigan 20 91 266 10 276 3.03 3 1 2005
Steve Blair 17 84 259 11 270 3.21 1992
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 16 72 263 6 269 3.74 4 2 2006
Steve Harris 19 90 239 20 259 2.88 2023
George Hughes 21 112 237 22 259 2.31 1992
Lee Phillips 22 104 240 18 258 2.48 1995
Steve Mills 17 83 248 9 257 3.10 1991
Damian Zareba 14 68 232 24 256 3.76 6 2015
Pawel Idziorek 15 77 246 9 255 3.31 1 2019
Mike Hack 23 108 236 14 250 2.31 1996
Frank Finnigan 19 80 237 8 245 3.06 1 2 2004
Kyle Holland 17 89 221 24 245 2.75 1 2017
Kyle Holland 24 91 219 20 239 2.63 2018
Remi Burchardt 14 66 230 6 236 3.58 7 1 2008
Max Evans 23 89 218 14 232 2.61 2018

Reece Pollitt 16 78 224 2 226 2.90 2013
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2013
2004
1998
2014
2006
2007
2023
1997
2000



Lee Smethills
Mark Graham
Ron Makin

Lee Smethills
Mike Hack

Paul Graham
Pat Beacock
Mike Hack
Mark Grantham
Damien Hack
Mark Taylor
Joel Partington
Trevor Hulton
Chris Finnigan
Russ Holland
Russ Holland
Duncan Whalley
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Charlie Burgess
Danny Hughes
Vinny Henshall
lan Clark
Dariusz Pilas
Gareth Paine
Matthew Snell
Paul Graham
Duncan Whalley
Mick Knowles
Mick Knowles
Rob Longworth
Warren Mee
Martin Phillips
Steve Jones
Roy Heslop
Frank Morris
Paul Graham
Lee Phillips
Tom Morrissey
Pawel Kozlowski
Simon Robinson
Paul Graham
Tom Hall
Ciaran Collins
John White
Paul Graham
Owen Simcock
Damien Hack
Adam Phillips
Martin Phillips
Danny Hughes
Andy Knowles
Damian Zareba
Andy Roberts

50
69
77
67
63
44
43
65
64
41
79
46
51
48
48
52
63
34
48
43
79
35
35
60
61
43
60
54
49
58
54
72
66
63
39
43
54
39
34
48
42
58
68
34
32
63
40
34
36
35
56
27
49

142
138
132
137
132
128
133
133
129
134
129
128
128
125
131
123
125
124
119
121
116
119
122
122
117
114
116
114
113
117
116
114
110
115
114
110
108
105
115
110
103
109
109
105
104
109
103
104
99
92
96
95
91
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143
143
141
140
139
139
138
136
135
134
134
134
133
133
132
131
126
126

126
125
124
123
122
122
122
122
121
120
119
118
118
118
118
117
117
117
117
117
116
114
114
113
111
110
110
109
109
108
105
105
102
102
101

2.86
2.07
1.83
2.09
2.21
3.16
3.21
2.09
2.11
3.27
1.70
291
2.61
2.77
2.75
2.52
2.00
3.71
2.63
291
1.57
3.51
3.49
2.03
2.00
2.84
2.02
2.22
2.43
2.03
2.19
1.64
1.79
1.86
3.00
2.72
2.17
3.00
3.41
2.38
271
1.95
1.63
3.24
3.44
1.73
2.73
3.18
2.92
3.00
1.82
3.78
2.06

1997
2013
2013
1996
2005
2016
1993
1998
2016
2001
2005
2022
2006
2004
2001
2000
2022
2008

2021
2013
1994
1994
2008
2015
2016
2014
2021
2018
2008
2002
2004
1996
1994
2007
1990
2018
1998
2022
2003
1992
2015
2005
2014
2023
2022
2023
1999
2014
1999
2014
2009
2017
1993



Roy Heslop

Lee Phillips
Dave Wood
Max Evans
Andy Pevitt
Duncan Whalley
Luke Jamson
Lee Phillips
Danny Hughes
Marcin Jakubiak
Jeff Radcliffe
Pierce Bacon
Luke Mather
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Beccy Heslop
Kyle Holland
Roy Heslop
Martin Phillips
Danny Hughes
Tony Coussell
Mark Wylie
George Hughes
Mike Hack
Andy Knowles
Dave Holtom
Danny Hughes
Mark Grantham
George Hughes
Martin Phillips
Damien Hack
Frank Finnigan
Mick Knowles
Mike Hack
Michelle Hughes
Max Evans
Daniel Ward
Chris Smith
Mark Keirl
Damien Hack
Ben Dickenson
Lee Smethills
Simon Robinson
Danny Hughes
Luke Jamson
Chris Cooke
Damien Hack
Steve Holland
Joe Allen
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
George Hughes
Garry Pearce
Dave Holtom
Adam Phillips
Emily Burgess

12

10
14

10

11

oo

14

13
11
12
14
17

11
12
11
15

15
10

©

20

19
12
10

14

15
10
17

12
11
10

o

13

14

46
34
42
53
38
42
36
45
31
24
35
30
54
30
38
39
53
53
51
42
25
46
49
47
55
26
39
42
32
39
24
44
28
57
44
43
39
51
37
42
42
37
49
27
38
31
47
42
23
35
27
45
29
33

89
94
95
93
95
94
88
84
90
88
86
85
82
81
85
81
86
83
82
78
84
79
81
79
81
73
79
74
73
77
72
79
78
74
77
73
75.5
76
74
72
71
74
67
73
72
72
72
70
70
71
69
67.5
70
70
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100
99
08
08
97
97
96
95
92
92
92
91
90
90
89
89
88
87
86
86
85
85
84
84
83
83
82
82
82
80
80
79
79
79
78
78

775
77
77
77
77
75
75
74
74
74
74
74
74
73
73

72.5
72
71

2.17
291
2.33
1.85
2.55
231
2.67
211
2.97
3.83
2.63
3.03
1.67
3.00
2.34
2.28
1.66
1.64
1.69
2.05
3.40
1.85
1.71
1.79
151
3.19
2.10
1.95
2.56
2.05
3.33
1.80
2.82
1.39
1.77
1.81
1.99
151
2.08
1.83
1.83
2.03
1.53
2.74
1.95
2.39
1.57
1.76
3.22
2.09
2.70
1.61
2.48
2.15

2003
1996
1990
2015
1991
2023
2015
2015
2005
2017
2003
2022
1995
2019
2003
2019
2008
1998
1995
1994
2002
2013
2008
2008
1991
2015
2019
2006
1997
2005
2003
2019
2002
1994
2014
1996
2004
2005
2006
2008
1995
1993
1994
2010
1991
1998
2001
2007
2017
2005
2003
1992
2019
2017



Matt Snell
Beccy Heslop
Matt Snell
Damien Hack
Damian Zareba
Damien Hack
Joe Allen

Lee Phillips

Phil Moreton
Chris Cooke
Daniel Ward
Garry Pearce
Mark Grantham
Charlie Burgess
Frank Finnigan
Terry Slack
Chris Finnigan
Mark Graham
Gary Jones
Mark Grantham
Lee Phillips
Warren Mee
Michael Jones
Phil Moreton
Graham Dent
Pierce Bacon
George Hughes
Emily Burgess
Craig Newsome
Roy Heslop

Tomasz Wlodarczyk

Frank White
Ewan Tulloch
Kris Thomas
Steve Holland

Piotr Jamroszczyk

Adam Phillips
Gavin Creaney
Dave Holtom

Przemek Binkowski

David Shurgold
Paul Graham
Rob Longworth
Emily Burgess
Ewan Tulloch
Chris Hupton
David Farley
James Mann
Levi Johnson
Steve Holland
Daniel Ward
Owen Simcock
Lee Phillips
Danny Swales

g o © b~ OO O N

=
w

A DA WOWN OO P WNOOO OO WS bNO N O

=
o 0 00 W o

=
N

AN O O NO O1OTO N

24
50
30
48
19
27
30
36
17
34
24
21
29
27
20
34
25
39
39
34
27
25
26
16
20
18
23
36
30
30
14
19
27
35
30
15
16
20
36
14
32
21
20
21
33
26
22
20
21
31
19
26
30
18

70
69
68
67
62
61
64
64
63
65
65
64
64
64
62
62
61
61
57
62
58
54
59
61
58
57
51
56
53
53
52
55
54
53
52
52
50
46
49
49
47
46
44
46
44
42
45
44
39
44
40
43
42
40
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71
71
69
69
69
69
67
67
67
66
66
66
66
65
65
65
64
64
64
63
63
63
62
61
60
60
58
56
56
56
56
55
55
55
55
53
53
51
50
50
49
48
48
47
47
47
46
46
45
44
44
43
43
42

2.96
1.42
2.30
1.44
3.63
2.56
2.23
1.86
3.94
1.94
2.75
3.14
2.28
2.41
3.25
1.91
2.56
1.64
1.64
1.85
2.33
2.52
2.38
3.81
3.00
3.33
2.52
1.56
1.87
1.87
4.00
2.89
2.04
1.57
1.83
3.53
3.31
2.55
1.39
3.57
1.53
2.29
2.40
2.24
1.42
1.81
2.09
2.30
2.14
1.42
2.32
1.65
1.43
2.33

2021
2002
2019
1996
2016
2004
2008
2016
1998
1990
1997
2004
2018
2023
2005
1991
2007
2014
1991
2015
2014
2003
1996
1997
1990
2021
1996
2016
2007
2006
2002
2023
2004
1993
2002
2009
2018
1995
1990
2002
1994
2019
2003
2019
2007
1991
1999
1997
1991
2000
1998
2022
2007
2013



Emily Burgess
Emily Burgess
Tim White

John Nuttall
Stuart Carter
Will Evans
Luke Jamson
Dave Lally
Gareth Paine
Lee Phillips
Mason Gallagher
Danny Mills
Kamil Bielica
Phil Kindley
Damien Hack
Beccy Heslop
Robert Black
Chris Heslop
Sonny Waddington
Tom Morrissey
Gareth Paine
Lee Phillips
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Przemek Binkowski
Steve Mills
Darek Kurkowski
Rob Machin
Carl Roberts
Ron Makin
Oscar Belt

Rob Longworth
Ciaran Collins
Dale Edwards
Lee Smethills
Chris Smith
Tom Morrissey
Luke Mather
Mark Grantham
Mike Hack
Mike Hack
Michael Jones
Pat Beacock
George Hughes
Joel Partington
David Farley
Andy Franks
Caspar Ellis
Owen Simcock
Roy Heslop
Ryan Dickinson
Joel Partington
Rob Longworth
Adam Phillips
Robert Black
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19
15
19
30
14
23
15
27
23
12
32
28
11
17
18
29
18
28
15
12
18
15
10
10
12
10
17
30
19
19
20
11
20
10
21
14
22
15
25
10
15
10
20
24
13

18
23
16
23
14
15
12
14

40
41
40
39
39
39
38
37
39
39
39
37
34
34
33
37
36
35
36
36
35
33
36
35
34
33
32
35
35
34
32
34
34
34
33
33
32
32
32
30
31
31
31
31
29
31
31
31
31
30
28
28
30
29
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42
41
41
41
41
41
40
40
39
39
39
39
39
39
39
38
38
38
37
37
37
37
36
36
36
36
36
35
35
35
35
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
34
33
33
32
32
32
31
31
31
31
31
31
31
30
30

221
2.73
2.16
1.37
2.93
1.78
2.67
1.48
1.70
3.25
1.22
1.39
3.55
2.29
2.17
1.31
211
1.36
2.47
3.08
2.06
2.47
3.60
3.60
3.00
3.60
2.12
1.17
1.84
1.84
1.75
3.09
1.70
3.40
1.62
2.43
1.55
2.27
1.36
3.40
2.20
3.30
1.60
1.33
2.46
3.88
1.72
1.35
1.94
1.35
2.21
2.07
2.50
2.14

2021
2018
1995
2002
1993
2009
2016
1992
2014
1999
2023
1996
2018
1993
1997
2001
2000
2002
2021
2023
2016
2023
2014
2008
2002
2009
2003
1993
2012
2023
2001
2019
1998
1999
2003
2021
1996
2021
2009
1999
1995
1992
2014
2007
2000
2000
2022
2021
2012
1990
2009
2004
2011
1999



Max Evans

Joel Partington
Mike Hack
Chris Heslop
Nigel Cooper
Wayne Walker
Andy Knowles
Mark Ellis
Anthony Crolla
Carl Wood
Maurice Radcliffe
Gavin Kennedy
Luke Mather
Lee Braddock
Lewis Bates
Steven Kellett
Errol Thaw
Ewan Tulloch
Roy Heslop
Russ Holland
Danny Helme
Paul Burt
Nahom Tumizghy
Martin Phillips
Roy Heslop

Joel Partington
Steve Benson
Adam Phillips
Ron Makin

Dale Edwards
Andy Knowles
Kamil Bielica
Mark Brundrett
Tomasz Szwajorek
Laura Watson
Luke Jamson
Phil Moreton
Mick Knowles
Remi Burchardt
Steve Ward
Adam Phillips
Luke Jamson
Roy Heslop
Pawel Idziorek
Ben Forshaw
Matthew J. Turnbull
Reece Pollitt
Beccy Heslop
Dale Edwards
Gavin Creaney
Joe Huyton

Lee Phillips
Michelle Hughes
Przemek Binkowski
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10
14
21
26
16
21
16
13
17
20
21
15
12
18

19

15
18

16

20
21
14

16

16
10
12

16
10
20
14
10
13

10
19
12
13

16

15

17
10
12

16

28
29
29
28
26
26
28
28
27
27
27
26
25
27
27
27
26
26
26
26
23
23
26
25
25
25
24
23
23
21
24
24
24
22
23
23
23
21
20
20
22
22
22
20
21
21
21
20
20
20
17
20
20
20
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30
29
29
29
29
29
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
26
26
26
25
25
25
25
25
24
24
24
24
23
23
23
23
23
23
22
22
22
22
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
20
20
20

3.00
2.07
1.38
1.12
1.81
1.38
1.75
2.15
1.65
1.40
1.33
1.87
2.33
1.50
3.86
1.42
3.00
1.80
1.50
3.00
1.69
3.38
1.30
1.24
1.86
3.13
1.56
2.78
1.56
2.50
2.00
4.00
1.50
2.40
1.15
1.64
2.30
1.77
3.83
2.30
1.16
1.83
1.69
3.67
131
1.40
3.50
2.63
1.24
2.10
1.75
2.50
1.25
4.00

2019
2013
2013
2001
1991
1991
2006
2000
1990
1993
2005
2007
1997
1996
2000
2006
2015
2005
2009
2002
1996
1994
2023
1995
2005
2021
1996
2010
2014
1997
2005
2019
2017
2008
2009
2008
1993
2009
2019
2007
2007
2011
2004
2020
2017
2009
2020
2004
1996
1994
1991
2000
1993
2013



Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Danny Hughes
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Jakub Kosciecha
Michelle Hughes
Andy Pevitt

Danny Hughes
Josh Pilkington
Andy Roberts
Gavin Kennedy
Przemek Binkowski
Anthony Bickerdike
Paul Tierney
Przemek Binkowski
Matthew Snell

Mike Hack

Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Adam Phillips

Joel Partington
Przemek Binkowski
Steve Harris

Levi Edwards

Ben Dickinson

Carl Wood

Ciaran Collins
Adam Phillips

Matt Snell

Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Gavin Creaney
John Nuttall

Laura Allen

Rafal Dulinski
Robert Black

Ben Cassasola
Lee Harper

Max Evans

Will Evans

Chris Heslop

Adam Phillips

Jim Dwyer

Lee Wood

Marcin Jakubiak
Matthew Helme

Bill Phillips

James Griffin
Steve Waterworth
Mike Hack

Adam Watson
Adam Watson
Beccy Heslop
Dawid Wlodarczyk
George Hughes
Jon Quarmby

Lee Phillips
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20
19
19
18
18
17
19
19
18
18
18
17
16
16
17
17
17
16
15
15
14
12
16
16
16
15
15
13
15
15
15
15
15
14
14
14
14
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14
14
14
14
14
13
13
13
12
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
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20
20
20
20
20
20
19
19
19
19
19
18
18
18
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
16
16
16
16
16
16
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

4.00
2.22
4.00
3.33
1.43
2.50
1.06
1.36
1.73
1.46
3.80
3.60
1.38
3.60
131
1.89
3.40
2.83
3.40
2.83
2.83
2.83
1.14
1.23
1.07
1.78
2.67
3.20
3.00
1.50
1.88
3.00
1.36
1.50
1.50
3.75
1.50
1.50
1.56
1.40
1.75
2.80
1.56
1.27
2.80
1.40
2.33
1.30
1.18
1.44
3.25
1.08
1.44
3.25

2013
1996
2009
2017
1995
1992
1993
2023
1992
2005
2014
1991
1994
2009
2014
2004
2015
2017
2010
2017
2020
2021
2014
1994
2013
2008
2020
2018
2000
2003
2007
2009
1998
1993
2000
2010
2013
2003
2009
2007
2002
2018
1998
2000
2003
2013
2021
2007
2009
2013
2007
2007
2014
2017



Marcin Jakubiak
Marvin Kinlock
Paul Burt
Simon Munden
Steve Waterworth
Andy Angell
Emily Burgess
Paul Graham
Simon Munden
Danny Helme
David Greenough
Joe Allen

Mark Brundrett
Craig Marczak
Lee Smethills
Marvin Kinlock
Damian Gorringe
Beren Airstone
Charlie Burgess
Chris Furber
Frank White
Lee Harper
Adam Turnbull
Mark Marshall
Reece Pollitt
Ben Wells
Danny Black
John White
John White
Mark Mulvey
Matt Snell
Przemek Binkowski
Ron Makin
Trevor Hulton
James Mann
John White

Matt Winston
Peter Fenlon
John White

Jon Quarmby
Laura Watson
Steve Mills
Matthew Helme
Rusine Airstone
Darren Blakeley
Carl Johnson
Carl Wood
Danny Hughes
David Greenough
Emily Burgess
John White

Lars Favrholdt
Lee Harper

Levi Edwards
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3.25
1.44
1.44
2.60
1.63
1.44
3.25
3.25
3.25
2.40
1.09
1.33
1.50
2.00
1.71
1.71
1.71
2.20
1.22
2.20
2.75
1.57
2.75
2.20
3.67
2.75
111
2.50
1.67
2.50
2.50
3.33
1.67
2.00
2.00
2.50
2.50
1.25
1.29
1.50
1.13
2.25
2.25
1.80
1.80
2.00
1.00
1.14
1.60
1.33
2.00
1.33
1.60
1.00

2019
2002
1995
2007
2012
2007
2022
2021
2015
1997
2002
2006
2018
1993
1994
2001
1991
2002
2019
2003
2021
2003
2010
1999
2010
1997
1999
2021
2020
2014
2022
2018
2016
2005
1996
2022
2003
1994
2016
2015
2008
2003
1997
2002
1999
1992
1991
1992
2003
2020
2017
2009
1999
2023



Mark Nuttall
Philip Atherton
Scott Thompson
Beccy Heslop
Carl Howarth
Matthew Turnbull
Tom Morrissey
Peter Weir

Ben Keen

Bill Edwards
Chris Wyper
Dylan Radcliffe
Frank Finnigan
Gareth Paine
John Nuttall
Matthew Helme
Matthew Turnbull
Mike Hack
Steve Mills
Mark Ellis
Beccy Heslop
Bill Phillips

Bill Phillips
Guest

Inigo Garcia
Joe Allen

John Jackson
Lee Brindle
Liam Hunt
Luke Jamson
Russ Holland
Chris Moreton
Daniel Burns
Stuart Brereton
Mark Jones
Alex Semtyshin
Andy Knowles
Barry Downing
Brian Bowden
Chris Barnes
Chris Snell
David Shurgold
Gareth Oldfield
Josh Pilkington
Leighton Bates
Martin Ogden
Michelle Hughes
Michelle Hughes
Oscar Belt

Rob Dandy
Sean Daltry
Steffeni Holland
Will Evans
Matthew Snell
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1.60
1.14
1.14
1.60
2.67
1.33
2.00
2.00
1.17
0.78
1.75
1.00
2.33
1.17
1.00
1.00
1.75
2.33
1.75
1.40
1.50
2.00
1.20
1.50
1.20
1.20
1.50
1.20
1.20
2.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.20
3.00
1.00
1.25
1.67
1.25
1.25
1.00
1.25
1.67
1.00
1.00
1.25
1.67
1.25
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.50

2001
2007
1996
2007
1997
2007
2018
1996
2008
1994
1994
2005
2006
2017
2001
1996
2010
2022
2013
2001
2008
1998
2001
2013
2000
2005
1999
1996
1996
2017
1999
1993
2013
1991
1991
2014
2007
2023
2000
2001
2014
1993
1996
2022
2015
2009
1992
1996
2021
2000
1999
2001
2016
2013



Andy Wilkinson
Ben Peuvitt

Carl Howarth
Charlie Burgess
Duncan Whalley
Emily Burgess
Gary Nuttall

lan Ray

Lucy Grantham
Matt Snell
Matthew Helme
Max Evans
Peter Fenlon
Phil Bennell

Phil Embrey
Tom Morrissey
Craig Townley
Joel Partington
Beccy Heslop
Charlie Burgess
Charlie Keirl
John Cawley
Katie Keirl

Paul Sweeting
William Ross
Harriet Belt
Stefan Whitelegg
Stefan Whitelegg
Andrew Farmer
Charlie Burgess
Danny Pickup
James Higham
Lee Wood
Matthew Helme
Philip Atherton
Russell Shurgold
Duncan Whalley
John White

Lee Phillips
Mark Grantham
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1.00
2.00
2.00
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1.50
1.00
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1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
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1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1992
1991
1998
2022
2017
2014
2002
1995
2016
2017
1999
2013
1995
2001
2000
2017
2000
2008
2005
2015
2005
1990
2007
1994
2007
2021
2007
2013
1991
2018
2017
1996
1993
2000
2008
1994
2019
2019
2019
2020



CLUB RECORDS - 1990 — 2023 SEASONS INCLUSIVE

ALL 1ST TEAM / SENIOR MATCHES SEASON BEST AVERAGES
RIDER M R P BP Ip RA EM BM Y
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 3 14 52 4 56 4.00 1 2 2002
Kamil Bielica 1 6 24 0 24 4.00 1 2019
Przemek Binkowski 1 5 20 0 20 4.00 1 2013
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 1 5 20 0 20 4.00 1 2013
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 1 5 19 1 20 4.00 1 2009
Phil Moreton 4 17 63 4 67 3.94 3 1998
Dariusz Pilas 8 40 143 12 155 3.88 1 4 2009
Andy Franks 2 8 31 0 31 3.88 1 2000
Lewis Bates 2 7 27 0 27 3.86 1 2000
Przemek Binkowski 13 59 221 5 226 3.83 5 4 2003
Marcin Jakubiak 4 24 88 4 92 3.83 2017
Remi Burchardt 1 6 20 3 23 3.83 2019
Phil Moreton 4 16 61 0 61 3.81 1 1997
Przemek Binkowski 1 5 18 1 19 3.80 2014
Damian Zareba 6 27 95 7 102 3.78 2 2017
Damian Zareba 14 68 232 24 256 3.76 6 2015
Max Evans 1 4 14 1 15 3.75 2010
Radek Handke 12 57 209 4 213 3.74 2 2 2015
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 16 72 263 6 269 3.74 4 2 2006
Reece Pollitt 20 95 337 17 354 3.73 6 4 2022
Damian Zareba 16 74 270 6 276 3.73 5 4 2005
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 7 34 124 2 126 3.71 1 1 2008
Przemek Binkowski 10 44 160 3 163 3.70 3 2 2004
Pawel Idziorek 1 6 20 2 22 3.67 2020
Reece Pollitt 1 3 9 2 11 3.67 2010
Remi Burchardt 11 53 188 5 193 3.64 1 2 2009
Damian Zareba 4 19 62 7 69 3.63 1 1 2016
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 2 10 36 0 36 3.60 2014
Przemek Binkowski 2 10 35 1 36 3.60 1 2008
Darek Kurkowski 2 10 33 3 36 3.60 2009
Anthony Bickerdike 1 5 17 1 18 3.60 1991
Przemek Binkowski 1 5 16 2 18 3.60 2009
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 23 109 387.5 4 3915 3.59 7 2 2007
Remi Burchardt 14 66 230 6 236 3.58 7 1 2008
Tomasz Wlodarczyk 18 80 282 4 286 3.58 7 2 2004
Przemek Binkowski 3 14 49 1 50 3.57 1 2002
Pawel Idziorek 18 82 285 8 293 3.57 3 2 2018
Kamil Bielica 3 11 34 5 39 3.55 2018
Reece Pollitt 8 44 146 10 156 3.55 2021
Reece Pollitt 23 120 398 27 425 3.54 4 4 2017
Remi Burchardt 19 88 306 5 311 3.53 9 1 2005
Piotr Jamroszczyk 3 15 52 1 53 3.53 1 1 2009
lan Clark 7 35 119 4 123 3.51 1 1994
Darek Kurkowski 24 108 370 9 379 3.51 3 2 2006
Reece Pollitt 23 109 370 12 382 3.50 3 3 2019
Reece Pollitt 1 6 21 0 21 3.50 2020

Remi Burchardt 19 91 315 3 318 3.49 6 1 2007



Dariusz Pilas

Paul Graham
Tomasz Szwajorek
Pawel Kozlowski
Mark Wylie

Lee Smethills

Mike Hack
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Joel Partington
Pawel Idziorek
Paul Burt

Simon Plows
Darek Kurkowski
Reece Pollitt
Frank Finnigan

Pierce Bacon
Jakub Kosciecha
Przemek Binkowski
Reece Pollitt
Pawel Idziorek
Adam Phillips

Pat Beacock
Damien Hack
Frank Finnigan
Lee Phillips

Dawid Wlodarczyk
Lee Phillips
Marcin Jakubiak
Emily Burgess

Paul Graham
Simon Munden
John White

Steve Harris
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Steve Mills

Steve Blair

Pat Beacock

Darek Kurkowski
Damien Hack
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Danny Hughes
Adam Phillips

Paul Graham

Terry Norman

Garry Pearce
Damien Hack
Martin Phillips
Steve Harris

Joel Partington
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110
306
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341
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423
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16
83
108
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66
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144
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3.49
3.44
3.43
3.41
3.40
3.40
3.40
3.40
3.40
3.38
3.38
3.35
3.35
3.34
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3.33
3.33
3.33
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3.25
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3.25
3.24
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3.14
3.13
3.13
3.13
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2008
2022
2006
2003
2002
1999
1999
2015
2010
2022
1994
1993
2008
2016
2003

2021
2017
2018
2018
2019
2018
1992
2001
2005
1999
2007
2017
2019
2022

2021
2015
2023
2022
2017
1994
1992
1993
2007
2002
2018
2015
2014
2016
2023
2004
2000
2000
2018

2021



Phil Moreton
Steve Mills
Reece Pollitt
Steve Harris
Steve Mills
Ciaran Collins

Steve Harris
Tom Morrissey
Dave Kilroy
Frank Finnigan
Chris Finnigan
Pierce Bacon
Frank Morris
Tom Morrissey
Danny Hughes
Tomasz Wlodarczyk
Graham Dent
Steve Mills
Max Evans
Errol Thaw
Russ Holland
Gavin Creaney
Rafal Dulinski
Mark Jones
Phil Moreton
Darryl Holland
Danny Hughes
Steve Mills

Matt Snell
Reece Pollitt
Stuart Carter
Paul Graham
Chris Finnigan
Martin Phillips
Lee Phillips
Joel Partington
Steve Mills
Mike Hack
Danny Hughes
Reece Pollitt
Frank White
Dave Kilroy
Steve Harris
Mike Hack
Lee Smethills
Steve Mills
Paul Graham
Luke Jamson

Levi Edwards
Adam Phillips
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43
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186
450
384
201
248
34
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36
207.5
237
266
85
114
105
92
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58
34
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26
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15
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334
314
90
408.5

70
343
39
148
185
99
94
128
209
185
121
224
55
177
239
297
142
181
114
139
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4 190
26 476
8 392
16 307
9 257
0 34
7 179
1 37
8 2155
8 245
10 276
91
3 117
12 117
13 105
9 90
2 60
2 36
2 30
1 27
1 27
0 15
0 15
2 6
17 351
22 336
2 92
30 438.5
1 71
351
2 41
10 158
8 193
6 105
5 99
6 134
12 221
4 189
4 125
2 226
55
5 182
20 259
15 312
1 143
12 193
8 122
14 153
17
1 17
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291
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2.89
2.88
2.86
2.86
2.84
2.84
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2.83
2.83

1996
1993
2015
2019
1991
2019

2021
2023
1992
2004
2005
2022
1990
2022
2014
2019
1990
2002
2019
2015
2002
2000
2009
1991
1995
1995
2005
1992

2021
2014
1993
2013
2006
1999
1996
2022
1995
2000
2013
2013
2023
1993
2023
1991
1997
1996
2014
2014

2021
2017



Przemek Binkowski 1 6 15 2 17 2.83 2017
Steve Harris 1 6 14 3 17 2.83 2020
Mike Hack 12 51 143 1 144 2.82 1997
Mike Hack 6 28 78 1 79 2.82 2002
Paul Graham 14 63 165 12 177 2.81 1 2017
Marcin Jakubiak 1 5 14 0 14 2.80 2018
James Griffin 1 5 13 1 14 2.80 2003
Adam Phillips 2 9 23 2 25 2.78 2010
Chris Finnigan 13 48 125 8 133 2.77 2004
Kyle Holland 17 89 221 24 245 2.75 1 2017
Pat Beacock 15 68 180 7 187 2.75 1990
Russ Holland 11 48 131 1 132 2.75 2001
Daniel Ward 6 24 65 1 66 2.75 1997
Frank White 1 4 11 11 2.75 2021
Adam Turnbull 1 4 10 1 11 2.75 2010
Ben Wells 1 4 8 3 11 2.75 1997
Luke Jamson 6 27 73 1 74 2.74 2010
Emily Burgess 13 15 41 0 41 2.73 2018
Damien Hack 9 40 103 6 109 2.73 1999
Paul Graham 13 43 110 7 117 2.72 1 2018
Paul Graham 10 42 103 11 114 2.71 1 2015
Garry Pearce 6 27 69 4 73 2.70 2003
Max Evans 21 105 266 18 284 2.70 1 2017
Luke Jamson 8 36 88 8 96 2.67 1 2015
Luke Jamson 3 15 38 2 40 2.67 2016
Matt Snell 1 6 15 1 16 2.67 2020
George Hughes 29 136 340 23 363 2.67 1 1994
Carl Howarth 2 3 7 1 8 2.67 1997
Mike Hack 30 165 410 29 439 2.66 1992
Lee Smethills 14 56 145 3 148 2.64 1998
Ciaran Collins 14 58 144 9 153 2.64 1 2017
Kyle Holland 24 91 219 20 239 2.63 2018
Mark Mulvey 20 80 201 9 210 2.63 2015
Jeff Radcliffe 8 35 86 6 92 2.63 2003
Charlie Burgess 10 48 119 7 126 2.63 2021
Beccy Heslop 5 8 20 1 21 2.63 2004
Max Evans 23 89 218 14 232 2.61 2018
Trevor Hulton 12 51 128 5 133 2.61 2006
Simon Munden 1 5 13 0 13 2.60 2007
Mike Hack 15 67 165 9 174 2.60 1990
Martin Phillips 9 32 73 9 82 2.56 1997
Chris Finnigan 5 25 61 3 64 2.56 1 2007
Ben Dickenson 17 79 199 3 202 2.56 2009
Damien Hack 6 27 61 8 69 2.56 1 2004
Andy Pevitt 8 38 95 2 97 2.55 1991
Gavin Creaney 4 20 46 5 51 2.55 1995
Ciaran Collins 17 76 187 6 193 2.54 2016
Mick Knowles 21 69 172 3 175 2.54 2017
Mike Hack 27 123 283 28 311 2.53 1 1995
Mike Hack 14 63 156 3 159 2.52 2001
Danny Hughes 16 67 156 13 169 2.52 2006



George Hughes
Ciaran Collins
Warren Mee
Russ Holland
Phil Moreton
Mike Hack
Adam Phillips
Dale Edwards
Lee Phillips
Andy Pevitt

John White
Mark Mulvey
Matt Snell
John White
Matt Winston
Matthew Snell
Lee Phillips
Adam Phillips
Lee Phillips

Sonny Waddington
George Hughes
David Farley

Max Evans

Steve Mills

Mick Knowles

Tom Morrissey
Joe Allen

Mike Hack
Charlie Burgess
Rob Longworth
Tomasz Szwajorek
Danny Helme
Damien Hack
Michael Jones
Simon Robinson
Jeff Radcliffe
Beccy Heslop
Dave Wood
Luke Mather
Lee Phillips
Danny Swales

Mike Hack
Frank Finnigan
Mike Hack
Daniel Ward
Mike Hack
George Hughes
Mark Grantham
Duncan Whalley
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Matt Snell
James Mann
Phil Moreton
Steve Ward
Phil Kindley
Mike Hack
Paul Graham
Kyle Holland
Mark Grantham

Mark Grantham
George Hughes
Steve Mills
Matthew Helme
Emily Burgess
Joe Allen
Danny Hughes
Mick Knowles
Joel Partington

Emily Burgess
Mike Hack
Michael Jones
Beren Airstone
Chris Furber
Mark Marshall
Warren Mee
Roy Heslop
Lee Phillips
Damien Hack
Tim White
Mark Ellis
Warren Mee
Emily Burgess
Levi Johnson
Robert Black
Mark Taylor
Rob Machin
Robert Black
Mark Grantham
Lee Phillips
Jeff Radcliffe
Mark Grantham
Gavin Creaney
Mike Hack
David Farley
Lee Smethills
George Hughes
Damien Hack
Mark Graham
Joel Partington
Rob Longworth
Andy Roberts
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Gareth Paine
Damien Hack
Tony Coussell
Ewan Tulloch
Rob Longworth
Gareth Paine
Simon Robinson

Duncan Whalley
Mike Hack

Paul Tierney
Luke Jamson
Duncan Whalley
Matthew Snell
Andy Knowles
Craig Marczak
Trevor Hulton
James Mann
Carl Johnson
John White
Tom Morrissey
Bill Phillips
Luke Jamson
Peter Weir
Chris Moreton
Daniel Burns
Andy Wilkinson
Charlie Burgess
Matt Snell
Craig Townley
Joel Partington
Chris Smith
George Hughes
Ciaran Collins
Tom Hall

Chris Cooke
Chris Cooke
Paul Tierney
Roy Heslop
Paul Tierney
Terry Slack
Mike Hack
Laura Allen
Craig Newsome
Roy Heslop
Gavin Kennedy
Lee Phillips
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Max Evans
Mark Grantham
George Hughes
Ron Makin
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Oscar Belt

Lee Smethills
Steve Holland
Ben Dickenson
Luke Jamson
Ron Makin
Andy Knowles
Daniel Ward
Nigel Cooper
Chris Hupton
Mick Knowles
Ewan Tulloch
Rusine Airstone
Darren Blakeley
Steve Jones
Andy Knowles
Will Evans
Adam Phillips
Max Evans
Mick Knowles
Joe Allen

Rob Longworth
Andy Knowles
Joe Huyton
Lee Wood
Chris Wyper
Matthew Turnbull
Steve Mills
Owen Simcock
Andy Roberts
Caspar Ellis
Lee Smethills
Marvin Kinlock
Damian Gorringe
Mike Hack
Dale Edwards
Mark Taylor
Gareth Paine
Roy Heslop
Danny Helme
Danny Hughes
John White
Ron Makin
Barry Downing
Luke Mather
Gareth Oldfield
Michelle Hughes
Roy Heslop
Owen Simcock
Mike Hack
Anthony Crolla
Luke Jamson
Martin Phillips
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Gary Jones

Mark Graham
Martin Phillips
Ciaran Collins

Steve Waterworth

Chris Smith
Dave Holtom
George Hughes

David Greenough

Lee Harper
Mark Nuttall
Beccy Heslop
Steve Holland
Kris Thomas
Lee Harper
Vinny Henshall
Roy Heslop
Steve Benson
Ron Makin
Emily Burgess
Adam Phillips
Matthew Helme
Luke Mather
David Shurgold
Danny Hughes
Mark Keirl
Dave Holtom
Lee Braddock
Roy Heslop
Mark Brundrett
John Nuttall
Ben Cassasola
Lee Harper
Will Evans
Chris Heslop
Mark Brundrett
Jon Quarmby
Beccy Heslop
Guest

John Jackson
Charlie Burgess
Katie Keirl
Dave Lally
Gavin Kennedy
Marvin Kinlock
Paul Burt
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Damien Hack
Lee Phillips
Michelle Hughes
Ewan Tulloch
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2000
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Steven Kellett
Beccy Heslop
Steve Holland
Carl Wood
Matthew J. Turnbull
Jim Dwyer

Steve Waterworth
Mark Ellis

Danny Mills

Dave Holtom
Michelle Hughes
Paul Tierney
Wayne Walker
Mike Hack

John Nuttall
Robert Black
Mike Hack

Josh Pilkington
Chris Heslop
Ryan Dickinson
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Maurice Radcliffe
Gary Nuttall

lan Ray

Peter Fenlon
Phil Bennell

Joel Partington
Joe Allen

Lars Favrholdt
Matthew Turnbull
Emily Burgess
Max Evans
Emily Burgess
Beccy Heslop
Ben Forshaw
Matthew Snell
Nahom Tumizghy
Adam Watson
John White

Bill Phillips
Michelle Hughes
Peter Fenlon
Andy Knowles
Brian Bowden
Chris Barnes
David Shurgold
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Michelle Hughes
Martin Phillips
Dale Edwards
Carl Wood
Mason Gallagher

O DDNORRPRRERPRRERPREPOAW®WWNOODDORNRLNNMNDMORRRNOO O

19
50
31
20
15
10
10

28
36
57
13
21
21
30
11
25
14
28
23

23
21

27
69
44
27
21
14
13

37
49
74
16
26
29
39
15
32
19
35
30

w N ONOWMNOUIUFRPDNPEFPFP OORFRONDNDO

OO P O O0OO0OPFrP OO0OFr OO0 o OOk

ORPrPOOOOOORr OFr OO

27
71
44
28
21
14
14

39
50
79
18
29
29
41
15
34
19
38
31

1.42
1.42
1.42
1.40
1.40
1.40
1.40
1.40
1.39
1.39
1.39
1.38
1.38
1.38
1.37
1.36
1.36
1.36
1.36
1.35

1.35
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.33
1.31
1.31
1.31
1.30
1.30
1.29
1.27
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.25
1.24
1.24
1.23
1.22

2006
2002
2000
1993
2009
2007
2013
2001
1996
1990
1994
1994
1991
2013
2002
1998
2009
2023
2002
1990

2021
2005
2002
1995
1995
2001
2007
2006
2009
2007
2014
2013
2020
2001
2017
2014
2023
2007
2016
2000
1993
1994
2007
2000
2001
1993
2009
1996
1995
1996
1994
2023



Charlie Burgess
Bill Phillips
Inigo Garcia
Joe Allen

Lee Brindle
Liam Hunt
Stuart Brereton
Adam Watson
Gareth Paine
Ben Keen

Carl Roberts
Adam Phillips
Laura Watson
Danny Hughes
Scott Thompson
Ben Dickinson
Philip Atherton
Laura Watson
Chris Heslop
Danny Black
David Greenough
George Hughes
Ciaran Collins
Danny Hughes
Carl Wood

Levi Edwards
Dylan Radcliffe
John Nuttall
Matthew Helme
Russ Holland
Alex Semtyshin
Chris Snell
Josh Pilkington
Leighton Bates

Oscar Belt

Rob Dandy
Sean Daltry
Steffeni Holland
Will Evans

Ben Pevitt

Carl Howarth
Duncan Whalley
Lucy Grantham
Matthew Helme
Tom Morrissey
Beccy Heslop
Charlie Keirl
John Cawley
Paul Sweeting
William Ross

Harriet Belt
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Stefan Whitelegg
Stefan Whitelegg
Andrew Farmer
Charlie Burgess
Danny Pickup
James Higham
Lee Wood
Matthew Helme
Philip Atherton
Russell Shurgold
Phil Embrey

Bill Edwards
Duncan Whalley
John White

Lee Phillips
Mark Grantham
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